

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

SCHOOL FUND.-STATE PRISON.-JOHN ALLEN.

CHAP. 332. claims of settlers on township B, range 1. ship B, range one, in the county of Aroostook, as entered upon lands in said township under contracts with the land agent of Massachusetts, and to convey to them such lands as they shall be justly entitled to under such contracts.

[Approved March 13, 1860.]

Chapter 332.

Resolve to ascertain the amount of the school fund belonging to plantations organized for election purposes.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and they are hereby authorized to ascertain the amount of the school fund belonging to plantations organized for election purposes, derived from the sale of timber and grass taken from lands reserved for public uses. The principal to be credited to each of such plantations on the books of the state treasury; and the interest on such fund from the time it was deposited with the state treasurer, or with the land or county agents, to be paid each of such plantations, to be applied for the support of schools as is by law provided.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 333.

Resolve in favor of the committee on state prison.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the sum of ten dollars to each of the following persons, to wit: John Thissell, Edward Anderson, Wm. Hopkins, T. Williams, C. S. Huston, B. B. Thomas, D. H. Teague, M. W. Brown and Charles Elliott, members of the said committee who by order of the legislature have visited the state prison, said sum being in full for traveling and other expenses of said persons in the discharge of that duty.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 334.

Resolve in favor of John Allen.

Resolved, That in consideration of two hundred and fifteen dollars and twenty cents credited to John Allen on the books in the land office for road labor performed by him in the town of Mays-

-how applied.

Governor and council author-

ized to ascer-

school fund in certain plantations, &c.

Principal, how credited.

Interest, how credited.

State prison committee, in favor of.

John Allen, ln favor of.

FRANCIS FULLER.-INDIAN TOWNSHIP.

ville, the land agent is hereby authorized to allow the same towards the cash payment required of him by a resolve entitled resolve in favor of John Allen and J. Augustus Allen, approved March nineteen, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, *provided* the said Allen shall pay the balance in cash within six months from and after the passage of this resolve, for the three lots of land adjoining the lots on which said Allen resides, as granted by the resolve aforesaid.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 335.

Resolve in favor of Francis Fuller.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury to Francis Fuller the sum of twenty dollars for services as messenger to the board of agriculture during the last session of said board.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 336.

Resolve in relation to the Indian township.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey a strip of land on the eastern side of the Indian township in the county of Washington, one mile in width, to any parties who shall build a good turnpike road across said township along the valley of Tomah stream in such place as the land agent shall designate, commencing at the river St. Croix and ending at the southern line of the Waite township; the parties who take the conveyance of said land to receive of the state a title without guaranty express or implied and in consideration of the grant to keep said road in repair; and the land agent in making the conveyance to give the preference to parties owning the timber and grass under and by virtue of a resolve passed in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-three. And the land agent is to make no conveyance of any of said land until the road is built entirely across the township to his satisfaction. The conveyance made by virtue of this resolve is not to interfere with any of the rights and privileges of the owners of the timber and grass on said township. And said tract of land shall be granted upon the condition that the owners of the same shall build one half of a bridge across the river St. Croix at the point where said road strikes said river, and the county commissioners of Washington county are hereby authorized to assess

Land agent authorized to convey certain land to build road.

-location.

-title.

-to give preference to owners of timber, &c.

--not to interfere with owners of timber, &c. Conditions.

337

Снар. 335.